of $16,897,967 were recognized as at January 1, 2008, and investments in government business enterprises was
reduced by $36,585, with an increase to accumulated surplus of $16,861,382.

CITY OF TORONTO 2009 FINANCIAL REPORT86

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2009 (all dollar amounts in thousands of dollars)

Net expenses in 2008 were amended as follows:
i) decreased by the cost of acquired assets of $1,551,296, (which were previously expensed);
ii) increased by the cost of amortization of $797,281;
iii) increased by the proceeds on disposal of assets of $13,080;
iv) decreased by the gain on disposal of assets of $1,039; and
v) �increased by the reduction in investments for Enwave of $121, for a net increase in annual surplus and a net

increase in the accumulated surplus of $741,853.

Previously, the Municipal Position consisted of the following separate components: Operating fund, Capital fund,
Reserves and reserve funds, and Amounts to be recovered. All of these amounts are included in the accumulated
surplus. These details are now shown in note 18.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

2008

 (as reported)

2008

 (as restated)
Change

$ $ $

Investment in government business enterprises 1,193,537 1,156,829 (36,708)

Tangible capital assets, net - 17,639,943 17,639,943

Accumulated surplus - (14,268,408) (14,268,408)

Total municipal position 3,334,827 - (3,334,827)

4,528,364 4,528,364 -

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 87

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2009 (all dollar amounts in thousands of dollars)

Consolidated Statement of Operations

2008

 (as reported)

2008

 (as restated)
Change

$ $ $

Total revenues, excluding the items below: 6,483,837 5,956,079 (527,758)

Funding transfers from other governments 2,222,619 2,731,174 508,555

Government business enterprise income 234,047 233,926 (121)

Other 572,202 816,661  244,459

Total revenues 9,512,705 9,737,840 225,135

General government 766,194 794,329 (28,135)

Protection to persons and property 1,527,398 1,466,272 61,126

Transportation 2,685,230 2,578,243 106,987

Environmental services 976,355 855,105 121,250

Health services 377,143 375,904 1,239

Social and family services 1,810,217 1,803,134 7,083

Social housing 792,786 651,022 141,764

Recreation and cultural services 841,519 770,880 70,639

Planning and development 186,463 144,655 41,808

Total expenses 9,963,305 9,439,544 523,761

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses (450,600) 298,296 748,896

Increase in non-financial assets 7,043 - (7,043)

Annual surplus (deficit) (443,557) 298,296 741,853

Accumulated surplus (deficit), beginning of year (2,891,270) 13,970,112 16,861,382

Accumulated surplus (deficit), end of year (3,334,827) 14,268,408 17,603,235

CITY OF TORONTO 2009 FINANCIAL REPORT88

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2009 (all dollar amounts in thousands of dollars)

3.	 Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consist of the following:

2009 2008

$ $

Government of Canada 245,362 182,150

Government of Ontario 249,617 74,441

Other municipal governments 20,940 16,299

School Boards 199 300

Utility fees 122,407 103,920

Other fees and charges 447,454 393,122

1,085,979 770,232

4.	 Other Assets

Other assets consist of the following:

2009 2008

$ $

Loans receivable from Dundas and Parliament Development